July 2023) and “Practice and Prepare” (provided from September 2023 through January 2024) – 

were delivered using multiple training methods, including but not limited to twenty-six (26) 

video demonstrations during Set the Foundation, preparation of three hundred seventy-five (375) 

job aids to accompany the twenty-six (26) courses during Make it Real, and the creation and  

documentation of CSR questions and answers throughout the training program.57  As such, 

IBEW’s complaint that the Company did not provide “cheat sheets to know where to access